
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Crockett, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 19 June 2023 

 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 at 2.00 pm. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 11 May 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 

 

 9.1. ALEO Assurance Hub - COM/23/180  (Pages 17 - 46) 
 

 Legal Obligations 

 

 9.2. Use of Investigatory Powers Q2 - COM/23/181  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 Governance 

 

 9.3. Local Government Transparency Code - CUS/23/179  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 Scrutiny 

 

 9.4. Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 
Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/23/177  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

  
 
 



 
 
 

Internal Audit 

 

 9.5. Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/23/006  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

 9.6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-2023 - IA/23/007  (Pages 89 - 106) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 

Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 May 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Kusznir (as substitute for 
Councillor Houghton), McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 
intimated:- 
(1)  Councillor Ali advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.1 

(Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-23), item 9.4 (Internal Audit Progress Report) 
and item 9.5 (ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a 

previous Director of Aberdeen Heat and Power Ltd, having applied the objective 
test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from 
the meeting for the item;  

(2) Councillor Allard advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.1 
(Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-23), item 9.4 (Internal Audit Progress Report) 

and item 9.5 (ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a 
Council appointed Director of Aberdeen Heat and Power Ltd, having applied the 
objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting for the item; and 
(3) Councillor Nicoll advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 

(ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a Power of Attorney 
for a close family member who was in the care of Bon Accord Care, having applied 
the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting for the item. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 MARCH 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 23 March 

2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8477


2 
 

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

11 May 2023 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 
 
 
UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 - RES/23/125 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an overview of the Council’s 2022/23 unaudited Annual Accounts. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
[...]
 consideration of the audited Annual 
Accounts at the Special meeting of the Committee on 20 July 2023; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations and to thank all officers for the 
extensive work undertaken in terms of the production of the report. 

 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2022/23 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the External Audit 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan by the 

Audit Director/Engagement Lead, Audit Scotland, which summarised the work plan for 

the 2022/23 external audit of Aberdeen City Council. 
 

In response to a question relating to the planning materiality percentage figure, the Senior 
Audit Manager explained that Audit Scotland worked within a framework of 0-2% across 
the organisation and the figure of 1.5% was reached through an assessment of the risk 

and information around financial systems at a certain point in time, although the figure 
was kept under review as the audit progressed. 

Page 7



4 
 

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

11 May 2023 
 

 
 

In response to a question relating to Cyber Security, the Senior Audit Manager advised 
that Audit Scotland had gathered base information across all organisations in terms of 
the risk but would also work closely with Internal Audit colleagues in this regard if deemed 

appropriate and to avoid duplication of work. 
 

In response to a question regarding Audit Fees, the Audit Director/Engagement Lead 
confirmed that the fees for 2022/23 had increased by 12%. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the External Audit 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan. 

 
 
BEST VALUE AUDIT - COM/23/128 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

explained the arrangements for Best Value auditing of councils, including some changes 
being made to the process by the Accounts Commission. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a)  note the requirements for the auditing of Best Value including the intention of Audit 
Scotland to audit thematic areas in more depth as part of the annual audit process; 
and  

(b)  note that a report from the Local Area Network will no longer be provided and that 
external scrutiny requirements will instead be notified through the external audit 

process. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/005 
 

7.  With reference to article 9 of the minute of the previous meeting of 23 March 

2023, the  Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware 
of. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 

Page 8



5 
 

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

11 May 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 

During consideration of the below item of business, Councillor Mrs Stewart 
advised that she had a connection by virtue of her being an Aberdeen City 
Council appointed Board member of Aberdeen Performing Arts. Having 

applied the objective test, she did not consider that she had an interest and 
would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 

ALEOS PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENTS - AC2306 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on ALEOs Performance and Payments which was undertaken to 
ensure the Council's commissioning of services through ALEO's 
demonstrated Best Value. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 

In response to a question relating to Aberdeen Heat and Power (AH&P), specifically 
regarding whether suitab
[...]
 30 June 2022 - Item 3
(v) to add two Service Updates to the 
business planner, those being: 
Reconciliation of Granite, Union Terrace 
Gardens and Review of Items Recorded as 
'Missing' From Art Gallery & Museums 
Collections

Review of Items Recoreded 
as Missing from Art Gallery 
and Museums Collections 
was provided in September 
2022

John Wilson Capital Resources

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
DATE 27 June 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub Update 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/180 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert 
REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide assurance on the governance arrangements, risk management, and 

financial management of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) as 
detailed within the ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:-  
 
2.1 Notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on governance 

arrangements, risk management and financial management; 
 

2.2 Notes that the report incorporates Hub officers’ initial levels of assurance of the 
governance arrangements, risk management and financial management of bp 
Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited; 

 
2.3 Notes that the Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss 

any outstanding issues specified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, 
Risk and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The report provides an overview of the ALEO Assurance Hub’s most recent 

cycle of scrutiny following the Committee’s endorsement of an oversight 

approach which balances the Council’s need for assurance with an ALEO’s 
right to govern itself as an independent entity. 

 
3.2 The Hub contin
[...]
 reviewed when that is complete.

Low 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Audit Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
DATE 27 June 2023 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Use of Investigatory Powers- Q2-2023 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/181 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson- Interim Chief Officer - Governance  

REPORT AUTHOR Vicki Johnstone - Regulatory & Compliance Team, 
Legal Services 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To ensure that Elected Members review the Council’s use of investigatory 
powers on a quarterly basis and have oversight that those powers are being 

used consistently in accordance with the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy.   
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Note covert surveillance activity.  
 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Council has powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

(Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA), and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) to use 
different investigatory techniques. RIPSA provides a legal framework for covert 

surveillance by public authorities, an independent inspection regime to monitor 
these activities and sets out a process for the authorisation of covert 
surveillance by designated officers, for the duration of that authorisation and for 

the review, renewal or termination of authorisations. It gives the Council powers 
to conduct two types of covert surveillance:   

  
1. Directed Surveillance (is covert surveillance in places other than residential 
premises or private vehicles); and   

2. the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (the use of an undercover 
officer).   

Page 47

Agenda Item 9.2



 
 

  
This Committee has had oversight of covert surveillance activity under RIPSA 
since 2017.   

 
 

3.2 The IPA permits the Council to acquire Communications Data for a lawful 
purpose. Communications data is the way in which, and by wha
[...]


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
DATE 27 June 2023 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Local Government Transparency Code 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/179 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 
REPORT AUTHOR Lucy McKenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report has been prepared in response to the notice of motion by Councillor 
Kusznir on 22 February 2023, requesting the preparation of a feasibility study 

to explore the establishment of a parallel Local Government Transparency 
Code, similar to the one in place for local authorities in England. The report will 
consider the requirements of the English Code, the existing data publishing 

practices in Scotland, and the specific context of Aberdeen City Council.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Committee: 

(i) note the current position regarding data publication and compliance. 
(ii) note that a report from the Chief Officer – Customer Experience and 

People & Organisational Development will be provided pending the 
outcome of Scottish Government consultation and further review. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Local Government Transparency Code 2015 

 
3.1 The Local Government Transparency Code in England sets out key principles 

for local authorities in relation to transparency, accountability, and openness. It 
mandates the publication of specific data sets, including expenditure, 

procurement, assets, and decision-making processes. 
 
3.2 The Code requires the publication of information related to the following 

themes: 
 

 expenditure over £500 

 government procurement card transactions 

 procurement information (tenders and contracts) 

 waste contracts 

 grants to voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9.3



 organisation chart 

 senior salaries 

 the pay multiple 

 trade union facility time 

 local land assets 

 social housing asset value 

 parking accounts and parking
[...]

 

Waste contracts 

 
 

 

  

 

Grants to voluntary, community 

and social enterprise organisations 
 

  

  

Organisation chart 

 
 

 

  

 

Senior salaries 
 

 

 
  

 

The pay multiple 
 

 

  
  

Trade union facility time 
 

 

 
  

 

Local land assets 
 
 

 
  

 
 

Social housing asset value 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Parking accounts and parking 

spaces 
 

 

  

 

Fraud 

 
 

 

  

 

The constitution* 
 

 

 
  

 

 

*Does not apply in Scotland.    However, the Standing Order and Terms of 

Reference for Aberdeen City Council are published.  

Page 64



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit Risk and Scrutiny 

 
DATE 27 June 2023 

 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and 

Inspector of Cremations Complaint Decisions 
 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/177 
 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

 
REPORT AUTHOR Lucy McKenzie 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 6.4 

 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report provides information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 

(SPSO) and Inspector of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen 
City Council since the last reporting cycle, to provide assurance to Committee 
that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund applications are being handled 

appropriately. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Committee notes the details of the report. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 A report detailing all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and/or 

Inspector of Cremations decisions relating to Aberdeen City Council is 

submitted to Audit Risk and Scrutiny Committee each reporting cycle.  This is 
to provide assurance that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund decisions are 

being handled appropriately.   
 
3.2 The last report on this matter was submitted to the 23 March 2023 Committee. 

 
 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) Complaint Decisions 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9.4



 
 

 
3.3 Th
[...]
spect will 

be incorporated into the 
action associated with 1.1 

30/03/2023 30/06/2023 This action will require to utilise the 

electronic recording system D365 for 
each CSSF presentation. This system 
will then allow an electronic case by 

case scrutiny of when child/young 
person’s placement was endorsed, for 
how long and when there should be a 

future presentation at forum. This is 
not yet in usage for CSSF having only 
been trialled and put into place for 

Care packages for children with 
disabilities via their resource 
allocation forum RAF during April ‘23. 

The required training for this will be 
completed by end of June ’23 and will 
be documented in our revised 

guidance. 

In progress 

 

P
age 88



 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 27 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report  
 

REPORT NUMBER IA/23/007 

DIRECTOR N/A 

REPORT AUTHOR Jamie Dale 

TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 

2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal 
Audit’s Annual Report for 2022/23.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2022/23; 

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit 

work during 2022/23; and 

2.4 Note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

2.5 Note the content of Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Plan. 

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES 

3.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit 
produce an annual report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  It 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9.6



Item:          Page:  2 

 

is one of th
[...]
o effectively 
manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited.   

Limited 

Severe 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, w eaknesses or non-

compliance identif ied. The system of governance, risk management and control 
is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited.  

Minimal 

 
Individual Issue / 

Risk Rating 

Definitions 

Minor 
Although the element of internal control is satisfactory there is scope for improvement. Addressing 
this issue is considered desirable and should result in enhanced control or better value for money. 
Action should be taken w ithin a 12 month period. 

Moderate 
An element of control is missing or only partial in nature. The existence of the w eakness identified 
has an impact on the audited area’s adequacy and effectiveness. Action should be taken w ithin a 

six month period. 

Major 
The absence of, or failure to comply w ith, an appropriate internal control, w hich could result in, for 

example, a material f inancial loss. Action should be taken w ithin three months. 

Severe 

This is an issue / risk that could signif icantly affect the achievement of one or many of the Council’s 
objectives or could impact the effectiveness or efficiency of the Council’s activities or processes. 
Action is considered imperative to ensure that the Council is not exposed to severe risks and should 
be taken immediately.  

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 11 May 2023
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 ALEO Assurance Hub - COM/23/180
	App A - Risk Descriptions
	App B - Risk Ratings
	App C - AH&P
	App D - APA
	App E - ASV
	App F - BAC
	App G - bP
	App H - Sport Aberdeen

	9.2 Use of Investigatory Powers Q2 - COM/23/181
	9.3 Local Government Transparency Code - CUS/23/179
	9.4 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/23/177
	9.5 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/23/006
	Appendix A - Aberdeen City Council - Internal Audit - Update Report

	9.6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-2023 - IA/23/007
	Internal Audit Annual Report Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Kusznir (as substitute for 
Councillor Houghton), McLellan, McRae, Malik, Massey, Radley, Mrs Stewart 
and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER 

 
1.  In the absence of the Convener, and as the Vice Convener was joining the 

meeting online, in terms of SO 19.1.3 the Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Malik 
to chair the meeting. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements made. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 MAY 2023 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 11 May 

2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

te Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the business planner. 

 
 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB - COM/23/180 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided assurance on the governance arrangements, risk management and financial 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8478&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2023 
 

 
management of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEO’s) as detailed within the 

ALEO Assurance Hub’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee -  
(a) notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on governance 

arrangements, risk management and financial management; 
(b) notes that the report incorporated Hub officers’ initial levels of assurance of the 

governance arrangements, risk management and financial management of bp 

Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited; and 
(c) notes that the Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads would discuss 

any outstanding issues specified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, 
Risk and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting. 

 
In response to a request from a member, the Interim Chief Officer – Governance 

(Assurance) agreed that for future reports the appendices would contain a title. 
 
In response to a question relating to Bon Accord care and the financial information 

presented in the additional circulation, to note that there was a typographical error and 
that the financial year should have been for 2022-2023. 

  
In response to a question relating to Bon Accord Care and the increase in demand for 
services, the Director for Commissioning advised that with the demographics of the city, 

the demand for care services and in particular specialised services had been increasing 
and that these were being managed via the strategic plan that had been approved by 

Bon Accord Care recently, a copy of which could be circulated to the Committee for 
their information. 
 

In response to a question relating to the low risk rating at Appendix H – Sport Aberdeen 
and whether the Council were required to notify Auditors of the Judicial Review relating 

to the closure of Bucksburn Swimming Pool, the Interim Chief Officers – Governance 
advised that there was no requirement to notify auditors of the Judicial Review process 
and that until such time as that process had concluded the risk rating remained at low. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS Q2 - COM/23/181 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

was provided to ensure that Elected Members reviewed the Council’s use of 
investigatory powers on a quarterly basis and had oversight that those powers were 

being used consistently in accordance with the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy.  
 



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the covert surveillance activity. 
 
In response to questions relating to the level of participation from the most recent poll 

and awareness raising, Ms Johnstone advised that a number of officers had access to 
the portal, however around 30% of them were more frequent users and responded on a 

regular basis.  She further advised that the portal was a restricted portal which 
contained training materials and polls for users to complete. 
 

In response to a question relating to the assurance that the Scheme was working 
effectively, Ms Johnstone advised that Authorised Officers reviewed and where 

appropriate approved applications as they were submitted. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY CODE - CUS/23/179 
 

7.  With reference to article 17 of the minute of meeting of Council of 22 February 

2023, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented a report in response to the notice of motion from Councillor Kusznir, which 

requested the preparation of a feasibility study to explore the establishment of a parallel 

Local Government Transparency Code, similar to the one in place for local authorities 
in England.   

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the current position regarding data publication and compliance; and 

(b) note that a report from the Chief Officer – Customer Experience and People and 

Organisational Development will be provided pending the outcome of Scottish 

Government consultation and further review. 

 

In response to a question regarding how many of the total number of requests had 

come from Councillors, the Customer Services Manager advised that she would liaise 

with colleagues to see if that data was still collected and whether it was consistant. 

 

In response to a question regarding the number of requests for spatial data to be 

published, the Chief Officer – Data Insights advised that the figure was very low and 

that he would circulate the information via email.   

 

In response to questions regarding why the Council could not proceed prior to the 

outcome of the Scottish Government consultation and the timeframe for reporting, the 

Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development and Customer Experience 

advised that the Council were required to comply with the Code, Scottish Government 



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2023 
 

 
guidance and legislation.  She further advised that there were resource implications as 

further changes may be required following the results of the consultation.  In relation to 

the timeframe for reporting, it was noted that it was not currently known when the 

findings from the consultation would be available. 

 

Councillor Allard, seconded by Councillor McLellan moved:- 
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.  

 
Councillor Kusznir, seconded by Councillor Massey, moved as an amendment:- 
 That the Committee:- 

 2.1  understands the current position regarding data publication and 
 compliance in Scotland; and 

 2.2  instructs the chief officer – Customer Experience and People and  
 Organisational Development to come back to committee following   the 
publication of the results of the recent consultation to further   consider the 

progression of a parallel Aberdeen Taxpayers    Transparency Code for 
approval. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – Councillors Allard, Bouse, Fairfull, 
McLellan, McRae, Radley and van Sweeden; for the amendment (6) – the Convener 

and Councillors Ali, Bonsell, Kusznir, Massey and Mrs Stewart. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 
In terms of Standing Order 34.1, Councillor Kusznir intimated that he would like 
this matter to be referred to full Council in order for a final decision to be taken. 

Councillor Kusznir was supported by the Convener, and Councillors Ali, Bonsell, 
Massey and Mrs Stewart. 

 

 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/23/177 
 

8.  With reference to article 8 of the minute of it’s meeting of 23 March 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which provided 

information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 
Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle, to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 

applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the details of the report. 
 



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/006 
 

9.  With reference to article 7 of the minute of it’s previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided an update on the 
progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up 

and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of.   
 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee: 
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 

(b) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that Internal 
Audit follow up with management on all outstanding audit recommendations and that 

five of the ten outstanding recommendations have been progressed since the report 
had been issued. 

 
The Chief Officer – Finance apologised for not submitting responses to the Chief 
Internal Auditor ahead of the papers being issued and that he would provide the 

updates after the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 - IA/23/007 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2022-23. 

 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee -  
(i) to note the Annual Report for 2022/23; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  
(iii) to note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 

during 2022/23; 
(iv) to note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the requirements 

of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 

(v) to note the content of Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan. 
 



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2023 
 

 
In response to a question regarding how the areas of risk were identified, the Chief 

Internal Auditor advised that previous audit findings, the audit planning process and 
discussions were used to identify the risks to the Council. 
 

In response to a question regarding the whether time was allocated for Consultancy or 
additional works, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that 10% of audit time was built into 

the schedule to cover unscheduled reviews. 
 
In response to a question regarding the key performance indicators, the Chief Internal 

Auditor advised that a new audit methodology was introduced in April 2022 and that 
there had been a significant number of previous years audits carried over into the 2022-

23 assurance year which had impacted the ability to complete the scheduled audits for 
the year. 
 

In response to a question regarding the quality assurance and improvement plan, the 
Chief Internal Auditor advised that all of the recommendations had been closed off and 

that an external quality assessment was currently underway. 
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage of audits completed, the Chief 

Internal Auditor advised that the remaining reviews were with management and that he 
expected these to be finalised giving 100% complete for next year. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener 

 
 


